
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
10 JANUARY 2011 
7.00 pm 
 
COURTYARD ROOM 
HAMMERSMITH 
TOWN HALL 
KING STREET  
LONDON W6 9JU 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset 
Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

Date Issued 
22 December 2010 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
David Viles, Committee Co-ordinator, Councillors Services,  tel: 020 
8753 2063 or email: David.Viles@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 

 

DEPUTATIONS 
Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on non-exempt 
item numbers 4-13 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form.  The 
completed Form, to be sent to David Viles at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
registered electors of the Borough and will be subject to the Council’s procedures on the 
receipt of deputations. Deadline for receipt of deputation requests: Thursday 30 December 
2010. 

COUNCILLORS’ CALL-IN TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
A decision list regarding items on this agenda will be published by Wednesday 12 January 
2011.  Items on the agenda may be called in to the relevant Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The deadline for receipt of call-in requests is:  Monday 17 January 2011 at 3.00pm. Decisions 
not called in by this date will then be deemed approved and may be implemented. 
 
A confirmed decision list will be published after 3:00pm on Monday 17 January 2011. 

 
Members 
[...]
TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION  

230 - 232 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  233 - 242 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 The Cabinet is invited to resolve, under Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, that the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following items of business, on 
the grounds that they contain the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

17. OFF-SITE STORAGE RECORDS CONTRACT ; EXEMPT ASPECTS 
(E)  

 

18. OPTION APPRAISAL ON THE FUTURE OF 120, DALLING ROAD 
CHILDREN'S HOME : EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  

 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR 
INFORMATION (E)  

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Thursday 16 December 2010 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 November 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record 
[...]
ironment, in conjunction 

with the Cabinet Member for Environment and Asset Management, to 
submit the attached consultation document “Local Transport Plan for 
Hammersmith & Fulham 2011 – 2031” to Transport for London. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 

Page 2



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted.  
 
 

8. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the 
authority)] as defined in paragraph 3] of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 

10. EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 
(E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 November 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



___
[...]
or Stephen 
Greenhalgh 
 
CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES 
Councillor Helen 
Binmore 

PROGRESS ON SHARING OF CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES WITH WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL 
AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON & 
CHELSEA 
 
This report outlines progress on proposals to merge 
Children’s Services across Westminster City Council 
(WCC), the Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea 
(RBKC) and the London Borough of Hammersmith & 
Fulham (LBHF), to be implemented in phases from 
2011 to 2012. 

 
 
 

Wards: 
All 

CONTRIBUTORS 
 
DChS 
ADLDS 
DFCS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
 
1.       That the proposal to develop shared 

education provision across LBHF, WCC and 
RBKC be approved, subject to agreement 
by WCC and RBKC Councils, and for the 
implementation to be phased as set out in 
Appendix 1 -  to include the establishment 
of a joint commissioning unit and the 
establishment of an arm’s length delivery 
unit for education services across the three 
LAs by September 2012, with an interim 
merged service in place for the new 
academic year in September 2011.  

 
2. For the exploration, in the second phase, of 

possible different models for the delivery of 
services - options may include market 
testing or a social enterprise. 

 
3.       That agreement be given for the 

development of shared provision for the 
Local Children’s Safeguarding Board, 
Fostering and Adoption services and Youth 
Offending services by September 2011, 
subject to agreement by WCC and RBKC 
Councils.  

 
4. With a view to the implementation in line 

with these timescales, that the Director of 
Children’s Services be authorised to : 
 

 

HAS A EIA BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES  
 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
N/A 

Agenda Item 10

Page 58



   

i) reach agreement with fellow Directors of 
Children’s Services on reorganisation 
proposals on a service by service or part 
service basis, with a view to agreeing the 
future scope of such services; management 
arrangements; the staffing structures for 
such services; the advisability of 
harmonising terms and conditions across 
boroughs; and the implementation of a joint 
commissioning strategy; 
 
ii) consult with affected staff and unions on 
the basis that any sharing of services will 
initially take place by affected staff either 
being seconded to work with staff at other 
boroughs or will be transferred to the 
employment of a host borough depending 
on the detail of the agreement to be reached 
with other boroughs on a service by service 
or part service basis; 
 
iii) implement the sharing of the services 
identified at paragraph 2.2 below on the 
above basis; to agree the terms of any 
secondment either to or from the Council; 
to agree any necessary changes  to staffing 
structures; and to authorise any resulting  
redundancies in accordance with the 
Council’s usual procedures;  and to do 
everything necessary to give effect to the 
above recommendations. 

 
5. That it is agreed that the implementation of 

these proposals and any future proposals in 
relation to Children’s Services be aligned 
with the requirements and timescales for 
the wider development of shared services 
across the three LAs.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 59



   

1.  BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 In the Cabinet Member Decision paper dated 1 July 2010, and reported to Cabinet on 2 

September, it was agreed that: 
 

• initial proposals to develop shared education services across the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF) and Westminster City Council (WCC) be further 
developed and reported back to this Committee; and 

 
• opportunities to develop shared service provision with WCC and the Royal Borough of 

Kensington & Chelsea (RBKC)  across the full range of children’s services be further 
explored.  

 
1.2 The primary drivers for change for the shared service development are: 
 

• Tighter budgetary constraints and an expected reduction in funding and grants – a 
particular challenge for LBHF 

• A re
[...]
tion 39 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 allows two (or more) local authorities to establish one or more 
Youth Offending Teams for both (or all) their areas. 
 

9.2 On the basis that legal and political responsibility will continue to rest with individual 
boroughs, care will need to be taken to put sufficient delegations to officers in place to allow 
day to day operation of the services, whilst policy matters are reserved to the relevant 
Cabinet Member in each borough. 
 

9.3 In the short term, it may be necessary to put agreements in place to specify levels of 
service where individual boroughs host certain services. In the medium term consideration 
might be given to harmonisation of terms and conditions across the boroughs and/or 
delivery of services through arms’ length agencies. Further consideration will need to be 
given to the legal implications of such options as and when they might emerge. 
 

  
10.      RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the proposal to develop shared education provision across LBHF, WCC and RBKC be 

approved, subject to agreement by WCC and RBKC Councils, and for the implementation 
to be phased as set out in Appendix 1 -  to include the establishment of a joint 
commissioning unit and the establishment of an arm’s length delivery unit for education 
services across the three LAs by September 2012, with an interim merged service in place 
for the new academic year in September 2011.   

 
10.2 For the exploration, in the second phase, of possible different models for the delivery of 

services. Options may include market testing or a social enterprise. 
 
10.3 That agreement is given for the development of shared provision for the Local Children’s 

Safeguarding Board, Fostering and Adoption services and Youth Offending services by 
September 2011, subject to agreement by WCC and RBKC councils.  

Page 68



   

 
10.4 With a view to the implementation in line with these timescales, that the Director of 

Children’s Services be authorised to : 
 
i) reach agreement with fellow Directors of Children’s Services on reorganisation proposals 
on a service by service or part service basis with a view to agreeing the future scope of 
such services; management arrangements; the staffing structures for such services; the 
advisability of harmonising terms and conditions across boroughs and the implementation 
of a joint commissioning strategy; 
 
ii) consult with affected staff and unions on the basis that any sharing of services will initially 
take place by affected staff either being seconded to work with staff at other boroughs or 
will be transferred to the employment of a host borough depending on the detail of the 
agreement to be reached with other boroughs on a service by service or part service basis; 
 
iii) implement the sharing of the services identified at paragraph 2.2 below on the above 
basis; to agree the terms of any secondment either to or from the Council; to agree any 
necessary changes  to staffing structures and authorise any resulting  redundancies in 
accordance with the Council’s usual procedures and do everything necessary to give effect 
to the above recommendations. 

 
10.5 That it is agreed that the implementation of these proposals and any future proposals in 

relation to children’s services be aligned with the requirements and timescales for the wider 
development of shared services across the three LAs.  

 
 
If you have any queries about this report or wish to inspect one of the background papers 

please contact Ian Heggs on 020 8753 2880 or email ian.heggs@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of 
holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Previous Cabinet Member Decision 
report – 2 September 2010 
 

Ian Heggs 
x2880 

CHSD 
Cambridge House 

2.  
 

  

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

NAME: Ian Heggs  
EXT.      Ian x2880    

 
 

Page 69



   

Apr-Aug 2011 Appoint to
[...]
2006 to encompass community health and social care & 
support for vulnerable adults. In addition, to progress an 
effective partnership of these services with GPs, primary 
and relevant specialist acute health services. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note and authorise the first phases of 
this programme to deliver integrated care and support. 
 

Wards: 
All 

 

CONTRIBUTORS 
DCS  
DFCS 
ADLDS 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations: 
  
1) To endorse and adopt as policy the intention of 

creating an integrated system of care -  to include 
social care,  housing support, community health, 
specialist acute and primary care and General 
Practice - in order to improve access, to better 
respond to people’s needs and to achieve necessary 
efficiencies. 
 

 

 

HAS A EIA 
BEEN 
COMPLETED? 
 YES 

HAS THE REPORT 
CONTENT BEEN 
RISK ASSESSED? 
 YES  

Agenda Item 11

Page 75



2) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, 
acting with the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services and the Assistant Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services), in consultation with the 
Leader and the Cabinet Member for Community 
Care, to enter into agreements on such terms as 
officers consider appropriate with Central London 
Community Healthcare (CLCH) NHS Trust through 
powers under s. 113 of the Local Government Act 
1972 to place officers of CLCH and the Council at 
the disposal of each other in order to manage adult 
social care, housing support and related health 
services on behalf of each other. 

 
3) That authority be delegated to the Chief 

Executive, acting with the Director of Community 
Services and Assistant Director (Legal and 
Democratic Services), to enter into agreements on 
such terms as officers consider appropriate with 
Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) 
NHS Trust under s.75 of the NHS Act 2006 to set 
up integrated provider services with pooled 
budgets as appropriate to manage integrated 
health and Council services, the first of these 
being for Rapid Care. 
[...]
ngements whilst S113 of the 1972 Act 
allows for the sharing of officers.  Legal advice will need to be sought in 
relation to the negotiation and drafting of the agreement and any employment 
issues, such as the application of TUPE, which may arise.  In developing the 
arrangements due regard will need to be given to the Council's equality 
duties. 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy Department/ 

Location 
1. Cabinet report: A Framework for 

Investment in Prevention and Early 
Intervention for Adults 
 

Mike Turner Ext 2811 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

NAME: John Chamberlain 
EXT. 5004 

 

Page 82



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet
10 JANUARY 2011 

CABINET MEMBER 
FOR RESIDENTS 
SERVICES
Councillor Greg Smith 

LIBRARY STRATEGY 2009-2014 UPDATE  

In 2009 the Library Strategy for Hammersmith & 
Fulham Libraries was developed and launched. This 
report updates on progress to date and proposes the 
next steps. 

Wards
ALL

CONTRIBUTORS;

DFCS
ADLDS
DChS
DCS
DENV

Recommendations:
!

1.  Retain the current Hammersmith Library  
provision in its present location.  

2.  End the council run facility at Barons Court 
Library from March 31 2011, and enter into a 
suitable agreement with other organisations to; 

     (i) transfer library provision to a volunteer-run 
service, overseen by Avonmore Primary 
School,

    (ii) utilise any spare accommodation space to 
other voluntary sector groups including 
Citizens Advice Bureau

3.  If Cabinet agree to the closure of Sands End 
Community Centre, re-provide Sands End 
library provision in a community setting, at 
Hurlingham & Chelsea School, ensuring there 
is no break in service provision.

4.  Cease the provision of the mobile library 
service and re-provide to the Home Library 
Service and nearby static libraries. 

5.  Roll out the More Than a Library brand to all 
libraries, retaining the focus on bo

Minutes of the meeting


. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 
Monday 10 January 2011 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Greenhalgh, Leader 
Councillor Nicholas Botterill, Deputy Leader (+Environment and Asset Management) 
Councillor Mark Loveday, Cabinet Member for Strategy 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
Councillor Joe Carlebach, Cabinet Member for Community Care 
Councillor Harry Phibbs, Cabinet Member for Community Engagement 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Greg Smith, Cabinet Member for Residents Services 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Stephen Cowan 
Councillor Andrew Jones 
Councillor Caroline Needham 
Councillor Rory Vaughan 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2010  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16 December 2010 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Caroline Needham declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
item 7 (Family Support Centre) as her son is employed as an outreach worker 
at Fulham Central Children’s centre.  She left the room during the discussion.  
 
Councillor Rory Vaughan declared a personal interest in item 7 (Family Support 
Centre) as his son uses the Wendell Park Children’s centre.  
 
 

4. THE GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME, HOUSING REVENUE 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE BUDGET 2010/11 – MONTH 7 
AMENDMENTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the changes to the capital programme as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE & COLLECTION RATE 2011/12  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the following recommendations be made for approval to Council for the 
2011-2012 financial year: 
 
1) That the estimated numbers of properties for each Valuation Band, as set 
out in this report, be approved. 
 

2) That an estimated Collection rate of 97.5% be approved. 
 

3) That the Council Tax Base of 79,799 Band “D” equivalent properties be 
approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 



As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. OFFSITE RECORDS STORAGE SERVICE CONTRACT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.  That  a framework agreement for the off-site storage of Council records for a 
5 year period (with the option to extend for up to 2 further years on an annual 
basis) be awarded to Box-it Ltd. 
 
2.  That approval be given to the expenditure of a maximum of £28,500 for the 
relocation all the boxes from the current supplier to the new supplier, to be 
funded from the existing Corporate Contingency budget in financial year 
2011/12.  
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Binmore (Cabinet Member for Children’s Services) introduced the 
report.  She stated that the report had been drafted before detailed information 
regarding the Early Intervention Grant, which including Sure Start and 
Children’s Centres, had been received by the Council.  Therefore, funding 
levels for Children's Centres had been assumed at the time the report was 
written.  It is proposed that the current network of 15 Sure Start centres will 
increase to 16 with all Sure Start funding received directed at front line services.  
The reorganisation of the Family Support Services will allow the most 
vulnerable families to receive help at the earliest opportunity.  Cabinet was 
informed that no decision was being made at the meeting regarding the future 
of Children’s Centres.  A public consultation on the proposed Sure Start 
Children’s Centres programme will shortly commence allowing parents, carers 
and providers to have their input. 
 



In response to questions regarding proposed closure of children's centres, 
possible reduction in staffing levels and maintaining the same standards of 
service in spite of a £3.2m cut in the budget, Councillor Binmore noted that:- 
 
• There will be no closure of centres.  Services are proposed from 16 centres. 
• The Council has not agreed to cut 50 full time posts; some posts in question 
are part time.  The results of the consultation will determine how and where 
services will be provided.  Service provision should be targeted at areas of 
most need bringing together services which would be provided through 
multidisciplinary teams.  The reconfiguration of Family Support Services 
aims to improve support for vulnerable children and families. 

• Proposed savings will be achieved through the removal of duplications 
amongst the teams and a reduction in back office costs.  The reduction in 
tier 2 and 3 services helps to safeguard tier 4 services. 

 
Some Opposition Councillors asked that the report be withdrawn as it indicated 
that some Children’s Centres would be closed and the report’s funding 
assumptions were inaccurate.  Councillor Binmore reiterated that the report was 
about the reorganisation of the Family Support Service and not focusing on 
Children’s Centres.  The Locality team model based on the successful Family 
Intervention project model would allow quick response and support for the most 
vulnerable from birth to school age.  The teams would work closely with GPs, 
health visitors and schools and deliver services in Children's Centres. 
 
In response to other questions, Cabinet was informed that :- 
 
• The Education Select Committee will consider the Children’s Centres 
report. 

• A separate Child Protection team will be retained. 
• After 2013, current PCT funding will be provided by the GP 
commissioning body.  

• Potentially affected teachers will be involved in the consultation 
processes which would last up to a month. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That  the implementation of a locality team model for Family Support at a 
total cost of £832k, as set out in para. 3.7 of the report, be approved.  

 
2. That approval is given to change the children’s centre programme, within 
financial constraints. 

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 



Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

8. H&F BUILDINGS REPORT (WITHDRAWN)  
 
The report was withdrawn. 
 
 

9. OPTION APPRAISAL ON THE FUTURE OF 120, DALLING ROAD 
CHILDREN'S HOME  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That 120 Dalling Road Children’s Home is closed, subject to achieving the 
outcomes for the care plans of the young people currently resident at the home. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

10. PROGRESS ON SHARING OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES WITH 
WESTMINSTER CITY COUNCIL AND ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON 
& CHELSEA  
 
In response to questions, it was clarified that where services were unique to the 
Borough it would be delivered locally in line with local priorities.  The Council 
will not rush into integrating services.  It will initially operate different policies 
and build on successes.  The proposed LBHF LSCB training officer will provide 
the client side support to the three boroughs rather than deliver their respective 
programmes.  It was agreed that the report will be considered by Education 
Select Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1.       That the proposal to develop shared education provision across London 

Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham (LBHF), Westminster City Council 
(WCC) and Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea (RBKC) be 
approved, subject to agreement by WCC and RBKC Councils, and for 
the implementation to be phased as set out in Appendix 1 -  to include 
the establishment of a joint commissioning unit and the establishment of 
an arm’s length delivery unit for education services across the three 



Local Authorities (LAs) by September 2012, with an interim merged 
service in place for the new academic year in September 2011.  

 
2. For the exploration, in the second phase, of possible different models for 

the delivery of services - options may include market testing or a social 
enterprise. 

 
3.       That agreement be given for the development of shared provision for the 

Local Children’s Safeguarding Board, Fostering and Adoption services 
and Youth Offending services by September 2011, subject to agreement 
by WCC and RBKC Councils.  

 
4. With a view to the implementation in line with these timescales, that the 

Director of Children’s Services be authorised to: 
 
i) reach agreement with fellow Directors of Children’s Services on 
reorganisation proposals on a service by service or part service basis, 
with a view to agreeing the future scope of such services; management 
arrangements; the staffing structures for such services; the advisability of 
harmonising terms and conditions across boroughs; and the 
implementation of a joint commissioning strategy; 
 
ii) consult with affected staff and unions on the basis that any sharing of 
services will initially take place by affected staff either being seconded to 
work with staff at other boroughs or will be transferred to the employment 
of a host borough depending on the detail of the agreement to be 
reached with other boroughs on a service by service or part service 
basis; 
 
iii) implement the sharing of the services identified at paragraph 2.2 
below on the above basis; to agree the terms of any secondment either 
to or from the Council; to agree any necessary changes  to staffing 
structures; and to authorise any resulting  redundancies in accordance 
with the Council’s usual procedures;  and to do everything necessary to 
give effect to the above recommendations. 

 
5. That the implementation of these proposals and any future proposals in 

relation to Children’s Services be aligned with the requirements and 
timescales for the wider development of shared services across the 
three LAs be approved. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 



 
 

11. INTEGRATED CARE PROJECT  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To endorse and adopt as policy the intention of creating an integrated 
system of care -  to include social care,  housing support, community health, 
specialist acute and primary care and General Practice - in order to improve 
access, to better respond to people’s needs and to achieve necessary 
efficiencies. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, acting with the Director 
of Finance and Corporate Services and the Assistant Director (Legal & 
Democratic Services), in consultation with the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Community Care, to enter into agreements on such terms as 
officers consider appropriate with Central London Community Healthcare 
(CLCH) NHS Trust through powers under s. 113 of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to place officers of CLCH and the Council at the disposal of each 
other in order to manage adult social care, housing support and related 
health services on behalf of each other. 

 
3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, acting with the Director 
of Community Services and Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic 
Services), to enter into agreements on such terms as officers consider 
appropriate with Central London Community Healthcare (CLCH) NHS Trust 
under s.75 of the NHS Act 2006 to set up integrated provider services with 
pooled budgets as appropriate to manage integrated health and Council 
services, the first of these being for Rapid Care. 
 

4. To note and agree the actions in phase one of this integration programme 
as set out in section 3 of this report. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. LIBRARY STRATEGY 2009-14 PROGRESS REPORT UPDATE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To retain the current Hammersmith Library provision in its present 

location. 
 
2. To end the Council run facility at Barons Court Library from March 31 

2011, and enter into a suitable agreement with other organisations to: 
(i) transfer library provision to a volunteer-run service, overseen 

by Avonmore Primary School, 
(ii) utilise any spare accommodation space to other voluntary 

sector groups including Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

3. If Cabinet agree to the closure of Sands End Community Centre, re-
provide Sands End library provision in a community setting, at 
Hurlingham & Chelsea School, ensuring there is no break in service 
provision. 

 
4. To cease the provision of the mobile library service and re-provide to the 

Home Library Service and nearby static libraries. 
 
5. To roll out the More Than a Library brand to all libraries, retaining the 

focus on books, promoting quiet space but also offering additional 
services within the library setting. 

 
6. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Residents Services, 

in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Residents Services, to take 
all necessary steps to implement the above. 

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. THE FUTURE OF THE HOUSING MANAGEMENT SERVICE  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To consider the outcomes of consultation with tenants and leaseholders 
concerning the future of housing management services in the borough.   

 
2. Following the outcome of consultation to approve the return of housing 
services to the direct management of the Council.  



 
3. To agree the creation of a single Housing & Regeneration Department 
within the Council as shown in the proposed structure in Appendix C 
 

4. To authorise the Director of Housing and Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Director of Finance and Corporate Services and the Assistant Director 
(Legal & Democratic Services), to make all such  arrangements considered 
appropriate to transfer the ALMO’s business to the Council and to integrate 
its operations with the Council’s  housing service with effect from 1 April 
2011.  

 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

14. SUMMARY OF OPEN DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND CABINET 
MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION  
 
The summary was noted. 
 
 

15. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Forward Plan was noted. 
 

16. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items of business on the grounds that they contain information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a person (including the authority) 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
[The following is a public summary of the exempt information under 
S.100C (2) of the Local Government Act 1972.  Exempt minutes exist as a 
separate document.] 
 
 
 



17. OFF-SITE STORAGE RECORDS CONTRACT - EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations outlined in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

18. OPTION APPRAISAL ON THE FUTURE OF 120, DALLING ROAD 
CHILDREN'S HOME - EXEMPT ASPECTS (E)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations outlined in the exempt report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

19. SUMMARY OF EXEMPT DECISION TAKEN BY THE LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBERS, AND REPORTED TO CABINET FOR INFORMATION 
(E)  
 
The summary was noted. 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.02 pm 

 
 

Chairman   



 
 


